EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page10f3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0417-MLM-E TCEQ ID: RN101920163; RN101198174 CASE NO.: 39312
RESPONDENT NAME: City of Robert Lee

ORDER TYPE:
_.. 1600 AGREED ORDER X FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
, SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIATL
’ ENDANGERMENT ORDER

_AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR X MULTI-MEDIA (check all that ar:»ply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE

_ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS ___OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

X WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE — UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL

__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE _ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: City of Robert Lee WWTP, located at 101 West First Street on the east bank of
the Colorado River, approximately 2,500 feet southwest of the Coke County Courthouse, Robert Lee, Coke County and City of
Robert Lee Water System, located at 451 Highland Park Road, Robert Lee, Coke County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Wastewater treatment facility and a water ireatment plant

SMALL BUSINESS: ___ Yes X No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions
regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on February 21, 2011. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST: _
TCEQ Atiorney/SEP Coordinator: Mr. Phillip Hampsten, SEP Coordinator, Enforcement Division, MC 219,
(512) 239-6732
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Lanae Foard, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 1, MC 169,
(512) 239-2554; Ms. Laurie Faves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, {512) 239-4495
Respondent: The Honorable John R. Jacobs, Mayor, City of Robert Lee, P. O. Box 26, Robert Lee, Texas 76945
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter '

execsuny/5-23-08/app-26¢.doe



RESPONDENT NAME: City of Robert Lee
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0417-MLM-E

Page 2 0f 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
___ Enforcement Follow-up
___ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case; January 21, 2010, April 2,
2010, and August 9, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to Athis_
Case: February 21, 2010 and May 15,
2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: These were
routine investigations and a records
review.

WATER
Facility 1:

1) Failed to conduct paint filter liquid
tests for sewage sludge [30 TEX, ADMIN,
CoDE § 305.125(1), and Texas Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System
("TPDES") Permit No. WQ0013901001,
Sludge Provisions, Section IILE and

F()].

2) Failed to timely submit the completed
annual sludge report for ithe monitoring
period ending July 31, 2009 [30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and (17) and
TPDES Permit No, WQ0013901001,
Sludge Provisions].

3) Failed to monitor the Facility's flow to
ensure that the 2 hour peak does not
exceed 336 gallons per minute [30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 305.125(1) and TPDES
Permit No. WQo0013901001, Monitoring
and Reporting Requirements No. 3.4 and
Operational Requirements No. 5].

4) Failed to comply with permitted
effluent limits for ammonia nifrogen and
flow [TEx. WaTER CODE § 26.121(a)(1), 30
TEX, ADMIN, CODE § 305,125(1), and
TPDES Permit No. WQoo13901001,
Efftuent Limitations and Monitoring
Requirements No. 1].

Total Assessed: $28,040

Total Deferred: $o
__Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $28,940
Total Paid to General Revenue: §0
Compliance History Classifications:
Person/CN - Average
Site/RN101920163 - Average
Site/RN101198174 — N/A

Yes X No

Major Source:

Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

¥indings Orders Justification:
The Respondent has three repeated

enforcement actions over the prior five
year period for the saime violation.

Corrective Actions Taken:

"The Executive Director recognizes that
the Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Facilities;

a. By January 25, 2010, began
conducting paint liquid filter tests on
sludge prior to disposal at Facility 1;

b. By February 1, 2010, obtained a
compressed air bottle for the SCBA,
removed all trees and bushes from the
inside of the holding pond
embankment, and submitted revised
DMRs for the monitoring periods
ending May 31, 2009 and October 31,
2009 at Facility 1;

c. By April 2, 2010, sealed an epen
polyvinyl chloride pipe to cease the
unauthorized discharge at Facility 2,
and cleaned and disinfected the
affected area at Facility 2;

d. By April 17, 2010, installed a new
flow chart recorder and installed a staff
gauge for Facility 1; and

e, On June 2, 2010, obtained
authorization under the renewed
TPDES Permit No. WQo013901001,
which does not require soil monitoring
and analysis for the irrigation site.

Ordering Provisions:

1) The Order will require the
Respondent to implement and
complete a Supplemental
Environmental Project (SEP). (See
SEP Attachment A)

2} The order will also require the
Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days of the effective date
of this Agreed Order:

i, Submnit the completed annual sludge
repert to the TCEQ for Facility 1; and

ii. Update operational procedures to
ensure that effluent is monitored as

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: City of Robert Lee

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0417-MLM-E

Page g of 3

5) Failed to monitor effluent as specified
in the permit {30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
305.125(1) and TPDES Permit No.
WQ0013501001, Monitoring and
Reperting Requirements No, 3.c.i].

6) Failed to maintain, provide or make
records available {or review [30 TEX.
ApwmiN. CoDE §§ 305.125(1) and 319.7(c)
and TPDES Permit No. W(Q0013901001,
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements
No. 3.b]1.

7) Failed to submit complete and
accurate discharge monitoring reports
("DMRs") for the monitoring periods
ending May 31, 2009 and QOctober 31,
2009 [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1),
and TPDES Permit No. WQ0013901001,
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements
No. : and Operational Requirements No,
2].

8) Failed to maintain a properly
functioning self-contained breathing
apparatus (“SCBA") [30 Tix, ADMIN.
CobE § 317.6(b)(1)(D}].

9) Failed to properly maintain the
embankments of the effluent holding
pond [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 305.125(1)
and 317.4(j)(9) and TPDES Permit No.
WQo0013901001, Operational
Requirements No. 1]-

10} Failed to conduct annual soil
monitoring for the irrigation site [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and
TPDES Permit No. W(Qo013901001,
Other Requirements No. 7.a).

11) Failed to properly secure the gate to
the effluent holding pond [g0 TEX.
ApmiIN. CoDE § 317.7(e)].

12) Failed to have a properly installed
staff gauge {30 TEX. ApMiN. CODE §
319.11(d) and TPDES Permit No,
WQ0013901001, Operational
Requirements No. 5].

Facility 2:

1) Failed to prevent the unauthorized
discharge of municipal wastewater into
or adjacent to water in the state [TEx.
WAaTER CODE § 26.121(a)(1)].

specified in the permit, all required
records are maintained and made
available for review upon request, and
the gate to the holding pond is secured
at all times at Facility 1.

b. Within 45 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification of compliance
with Ordering Provisions 2.a.i, and
2.a.1i.; and

c. Within go days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification of compliance
with the effluent limits of TPDES
Permit No. WQ0613901001, including
specific corrective actions that were
implemented at Facility 1 to achieve
compliance and copies of the most
current self reported discharge
monitoring reports, demonstrating at
least three consecutive months of
compliance with all permitied effluent
limitations.

execsum/5-23-08fapp-26c.doc
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

PCW Revision Ociober 30, 2008

204

Respondent;
Reg. Ent. Ref. No
Facility/Site Regio

H'Ean'Case D No. |

No. of Violations

Docket No, Crder Type
Media Program(s) Government/Non-Profit|:
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator|l

EC's Team[Erfatceémer

Admin. Penalty § Limit Minimum $0 Maximum $10,000

Penalty Calculation Section

$11,700

$16,965

$0
$1,275
angimiE Behsfi 30
Total EB-Amounts
Approx. Cosl of Compliance $7,650

$27,390
o 0

Reduces or enhances {he Fing

Notes

$27,390
$27,390
$0

$27,390




10-Mar-2010
City of Robert Lee (Facility 1)

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2602)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Enter Number Here  Adjust.

Written NOVs with same or similar viotations as those in the current enfarcement action 120%
number of NOYs meeting criteria) ¢
[Other written NOVs 0%
ny agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability {number of orders 0%
|meeting criteria) ‘ °
:| Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denia
‘| of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 25%
-lemergency orders issued by the commission
-|Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of fiability
{of this stale or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0%
‘| criteria)
| Any adjudicaled final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated-final court
udgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state cor the federal 0%
‘|government
ny criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counis) 0%
| Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0%
efters notifying the exscutive direcior of an intended audit conducted under the Texa
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legisiature, 1995 (humber o 0%
udits for which notices were submitfed)
Disciosures of violationis under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privileg 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) °
Please Enier Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessmenis conducted by the executive director under 0%
pecial assistance program °
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program 0% -
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal governmentf; 0%
environmental requirements ?

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subfolals 2, 3, & 7} | 145%




Rule Cite(s)

: 2010-0417-MLM-E

Pelicy Revision 2 (September Z002)
PCW Revision Qclober 30, 2008

Violation Description|:

maik only one
with an x

$10,000
Release Major Mederate Minor
Actual:
Potential Percent
Major Moderate Minor
Percent
$500

Nurnber of viofation days

Viclation Base Penalty% $1,500

3

i

Extracrdinary r'““

Ordinary:

NIA(:

[[mark with x)

Notes

Viclation Subtotal} $1,125

Statuto

iml

Vlolatlon Final Penalty Total] §3,300




City of Robert Lea (Facility 1}

Water Quality

Equipment
Buildings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediatlon/Disposal
Permlt Cosls

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporiing/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance I $1 OOI




o)

POW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Violation Descriptionl[;

Release

Actualii

mark only one
witfrah x

| $500

30

Violation Subtotal] $500




Water Quality

Bulldings

Other (as neaded)

Engineering/construction

Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Samoll

Remediafion/Dispasal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal

Personnel

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Suppllesfequipmen

Financial Assurance [2)

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]

Other {as needed)

Nates for AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Cost of Compliance 3100]

58]




Violation Numher

Violation Description

FPolicy Ravision 2 (Seplerabar 2‘002)
FCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Base Penalty] §10,000
ST
Percent
Percent
$500
A|Number of violation days
Violation Base Penalty] $500
$50
Violation Subtotal| §450
mit:Tes
Violation Final Penalty Total| $1,175
(adjusted for limits)f $1,175




Equipment
Buildings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remedlatlon/Dlsposai
Fermit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

ed
Pisposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed}

A

Notes for AVOIDED costa

Approx. Gost of Compliance




10-Mar-2010 Eraats Cket NG 2010-0417-MLM-E EPEW
Gity of Robert tee {Facility 1 Folicy Revision 2 (Seplamber 2007)
39312 FOW Revisicn October 30, 2008
RN4101920163
Waler Quality

Viglatlon Number
Rule Cite(s}

Violation Description

Base Penalty] $10,000

Release Malor Moderate

i $1,000].

b

Number of violation days

mark only ane

oy Violation Base Penalty] $2,000

Befora NOY MOV lo EDPRPISaltlemant Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary

$2,000

Estimated EB Amount] $5596]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted fo : $4,900




Equipment
Bulldings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/canstruction
Land

Record Keeping System
_Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as lad)

ity of Robert Lee (Facility 1)

Notes for DELAYED costs

s
Ve
Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$6,000]

$596]




Ity of Roberi Lee (Facility 1) Policy Ravision 2 (Seplember 2002
POW Revision October 30, 2608
Rule Cite(s)
Violation Description
Base Penalty| $10,000
Release Major Moderate Minar
Percent
Minor
Matrix
Notes
diistaient] $5.000]
f $1,000
Zzf|Number of violation days
mark only ong
with s Violation Base Penalty]| §1,000
RP/Settlermnet
Exiraordinary (: R ;

Ordinary|

NiA

Notes
Violation Subtotal| $1,0C0
Estimated EB Amount| ] $2,450




Equlpm;ﬁ”l'

Other {as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Repering/Sampling
Suppllesfequlpment

Financtal Assurance [2]
CNE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AYOIDEDR costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Buildings’

$25|

$1)




0-Mar-2010

Violation Number
Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description|”

=
Falicy Revislon 2 (September 2002}

PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Major Mederate

Minor

mark only ona
with an x

Violation Base Penalty! $500

§500

Violation Subtotal] $500

S SRS

0

Violatlon Final Penalty Tot




ity of Robert Lee {Facifity 1}

d Co
Equipment
Bulldings
Other {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land
Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlatlon/Disposal
Permit Costs -

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting!S
Suppllesiequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance | $25|

31




10-Mar-2010 : et NG22010-0417-MLM-E .
ity of Robert Lee (Facllity 1) Folicy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision Cclober 30, 2008

Violation Numbet|
Rule Clte(s}

Violatlon Description

Base Penalty| $10,000

Jnmentar; ey

Release Major

Percent

R

e e
Percent

e e

$9,900}

N $100

.|[Number of violation days

maik only ong

witiran x Violation Base Penalty] $200

$0

& TR

Itiermenl Offer

+J|fmark with %)

Violation Subtotal | $200




Equipment

Buildings

Other (as neaded)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

\ Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal,
Persannel
InspectionfRepoiting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment
Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIE avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed})

Notes for AVOIDED coslts

Approx. Cost of CompRance

ater Quality

$50]

$2|




0-Mar-2010 o KEt-NOE 2010-0417-MLM-E ZPCW=
Clty of Robert Lee (Faciiity 1) Folicy Revision 2 {Seplember 2062}
39312 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
N101920163

ater Quality

Violation Number]
Rule Cite{s)

Violation Descriptlon

Percent '

Minor

Percent

§ $2,500

mark only one
with an x

Viotation Base Pena[ty] $2,500

R 31(5]
Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Cffer

Extracrdinary

Ordinary|
N/A

Notes|

Violation Subtotal] $1,875

e

naf Penalty Total[ 58,500
_This violation Finai Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimlts)E&W%i

Estimated EB Amount 52 Violation Fi




e
laved Gos
Buildings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land
Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Remediatlon/Disposal
Permit Costs
Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Ofher {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

Equipment

City of Robert Lee (Facllity 1)

$1.000]




10-Mar-2010

Rule Cite(s)

GCKOt NG 2010-0417-MLM-E

et it

Violation Description

Folicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2007
POW Revision Octoher 30, 2008

$10,0001

Percent

Percent 0%

mark only one
with an.x

$9,500]

$500

JiNumber of violatlon days

Violation Base Penalty|

$500

Extracrdinary

Ordinary,
N/A)

$125

H{mark wilh x)

Notes

Violation Subtotal}

$375

$0] Violation Final Penalty Total|

$1,100

This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjggﬁred for limits)

i $1,100




layed-Costs
Equipment
Buildings
Other (as needed)}
Engineering/construction
Land
Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediafien/Disposal
Permit Costs
Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other(as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

ity of Robert Lee (Facllity 1)
9312
N10192C¢163

Approx. Cost of Gompliance




10-Mar-2010 5 %2010 -0417-MLM-E &
City of Robert Lee {Facility 1) Policy Revision 2 (Sepletber 2062)
39312 ’ PCW Revision October 30, 2008 ¢
RN101920163 '
Water Quality
Lanae Foard

Violation Number|
Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

Base Penaltyi $10,000

Release Major

Percent

] MaJur

Falsmcatlon

Percent

Matrix
Notes

{[Number of violation days

mark only ong
with an X

Violation Base Penaltyf $1,000

Estimated EB Amount| $100] Violation Final Penalty Total] §2,450

i $2,450

Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)




Equipment
Buildings
Gther (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Penmit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnet
inspection/Reporting/Samypling
Suppliesfequlpment

Flnancial Assurance {2]
QONE-TIME avolded cests [3]
Other [as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compliance

ayedCost

Dlspaéal '

AL

‘avolded. cost

100 5 2 8100

%0

&

“Estimated cost<o condlickaniual s8I manitoring. Datersquited i he.date fhe:soil monitoring waé-due. Final .

" ate-is the day afier the soil monitoring was due.

| §100]

$100|




#10-Mar-2010 8 !
Ity of Rebert Lee {Facility 1) Folicy. Revision 2 {(Seplember 2002}
9312 PCW Revision Ociober 30, 2008 {

el Noi: 2010-0417-MLM-E

Violation Number
Rule Cite(s)

Viotation Description

Base Penalty| $10,000

TN

i
=

' Harm

Moderata Minor

Release

Mcderaie Minor

" Falsification

N $500
Number of Violation Events| iINumbar of violatlon days
mark only one N
with ey Vlolation Base Penalty| $500
Before NOV  NOV 1o EDPRP/Ssttlament Cffer
Extraordinary
Ordinary,
NIA (mark with x)
Notes
Violation Subtotal} $50G
Estimated EB Amouni| $1] Violation Final Penalty Total| $1,225




ity of Robert Lee (Facility 1)
9312

N101820163

Water Quallty

Bulldings
Other {as needed)
Engineering/censtruction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposaf
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspaction/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other [as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED cosfs

Approx. Cost of Compliance




10-Mar-2010 = "Docket Now 2010-0417-MLW-E 1
It Gity of Robert Lee {Fagllity 1) Falicy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002)
39312 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
RN101920183

V12
Rule Clte(s)

Vlolatlon Description

Base Penalty §10,0C0

Percent

Percent

S AdTLEtment 9,000

R

[ §1,000

Number of violation days

maik orfy one

with a0 ¥ Violation Base Penaity| $1,000

B
Befora NOV  NOV
Extracrdinary ifs=

Ordinary
NIA

i $100

EDPRP/Setllement Offer

[mark with x)

Notes|

e SRS A

$U| Violation Final Penalty Tota[i $2,350
[ $2,350

Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)




Equipment
Bulidings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Remediatlon/Disposal
Permlt Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Nefes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

§25|

50|




7 S

NH;-N Daily Avg. Loading 3050 c c
Limit = 3 lbs/day
NH;-N Daily Avg. Conc. 3 820 . .
Limit = 3 mg/L
Flow Daily Avg. c 0.161 0.635
Limit = 0.121 MGD

NH;-N = ammonia nitrogen
Cuuc. = GDIIGE]'I[]':’IHGI[

¢ = compliant

Ibs/day = pounds pec day

mg/L, = milligrams per liter

MGD = millions of gallons per day

Avg. = average




Compliance History Report  (Facility 1)

CustomenRespondent/Ownar-Operator: CN600B843407 City Of Rabert Lea Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 9.60
Regulated Entity: RN 101920163 CITY OF ROBERT LEE WWTP Classification: AVERAGE Site Rating: 2.49
ID Number(s): WASTEWATER PERMIT WQDO013901001

‘ WASTEWATER EPAID TX0022942
Location; located at 101 Waest Flrst Street on the east bank of the

Colorado Rivar, approximatsly 2,500 feet sculhwest of the
Coke Counly Court House, in Robert Lea, Goke County, Texas

TCEQ Ragion: REGION 08 - SAN ANGELO

Date Compliance Histery Prepared; August 30, 2010 -
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance Hislory: Enforcement

Compliance Period; August 28, 2005 to August 28, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name: Lanae Foard Phone: (512) 239-2554

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence andfor operation for the full five year compliance period? . Yas

2. Has there been a {known} change in ownershipfoperator of tha site during the compliance periad? No
3.1 Yes, who Is the current ownerfoperator? N/A

4. If Yes, whe wasfwere the prior owner(s)/operator{s)? NIA

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operalor occur? A

6.

A

B.

c.

D.

Rating Date; 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator; NO

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
Final Enforcement Orders, couwrt judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government.
Effective Date: 10/24/2008 ADMINORDER 2008-0625-MiM-E
Classification: Moderale

Cilation: 2D TWG Chapter 28, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 306,125(1)

Rgmt Prov: Effluent Limits PERMIT
Description: Failure to comply with permit sffluent limits as documented by a TCEQ record revisw of seif-reporied dala.

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the fedaral gevernmeant.
NiA
Chronic excessive emissions events.
NiA

The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv, Track, No.} '
1 09MG2005  (444512)
2 091972005  (441511)
3 {1M14/2005 (469794}
4 12/08/20056 (436856}
5 09/15/2006  (512886)
& 10M2/20068 (515968)
7 10/26/2006  (620214)
B 10/268/2006  {620215)

9 10/26/2006  {G20216)
10 102612006 (6G20247)
11 10/26/2008 (620218}
12 10/26/2006 (620219}
13 10/26/2006  (620222)
14 10026/2006° (520223)
156 10/26/20068  (620225)

16 11/29/2006 (515596)
17 08/07/2007 (563490)
18 0Bf21/2007 (565107)
19 062172007 (620220)
20 08/2112007 (620221) .
21 1143007 (601291
22 1201742007 (620224}
23 0N07/2008 (620226)
24 0172202008 (635948)
26 021142008 . (672680)

26 03M3/2008 (BS0550)



27 04r4f2008 (590552)

28 05/05/2008 (590554)
29 06062008 (690548
30 0B/0B12008 (620645}
31 06/08/2008 (690551}
32 0B/082008 (590653}
33 0B/05/2008 (590555)
34 0B/06/2008 (580556}
a5 0B/05/2008 (80657}
26 0B/05/2008 (580568}
a7 0B/0&/2008 (890569}
38 0G/0G/2008 (690560}
39 0/06/2008 (690567)
40 DBIOGI200B (B90562)
41 0G/0B/2008 (B905E3)
42 06082008 {711408)
43 07/03/2008 {711409)
44 0712312008 (667038)
45  0BIOT/2008 (711410)
46 0OI05/2008 F11411)
47 102002008 (711412)
48 1iH0/2008 (727960)
49 1141412008 (704532)
50 421712008 {727961)
51 04/2012009 (r50871)
52 022012009 (750870)
53 03/20/2000 (768826)
54 0D4/03/2009 (726831)
55 04/09/2009 1 . (749452)
56 04/09/2009 (768827)
&7 05/18/2009 (7688528)
58 06/22/2000 {806200)
59 0742212009 {806201)
60 10/16/2009 (779293)
61 11/19/2000 {806204)
62 11/30/2009 {806205)
63 01/0412010 (805206)
64 02/01/2010 (808207)
65 021182010 {791975)
86 022412010 (BOB19S)
57 0202502010 (750451}
68 03/25/2010 (BOB202)
69 03/25/2010 (B0B203}

E. Written notices of violalions (NOV). {CCEDS !nv. Track. No,)

Date: 12/08/2005  (43B8956) CN600B43407
Self Reporl? NO Classification: Moderats
Cilation; 30 TAC Chapter 319, SubChapter A 318.11(d)
Description: Failure-to provide a proparly canfigured readily accessible sempling point by
which effluenl flow measursmenl accuracy may be checked.
Self Reparl? NO Classification; Moderale
Cltation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
PPVILLLF.1 PERMIT
Description: Fallure to conduct and record results of Liguid Paint Filter tests,
Self Reporl? NO Classification:  Miner
Gitation; 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(11)(B)
PPVILIILG PERMIT
Bescription: Faliure to compile and submit annual siudge rapart,
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 308,126(5)
PPVIL1 PERMIT ’
Dascription: Failure to properly operate Ihe final clarifier to prevent the accumulation of excessive sclids,
Sslf Report? NO ) Classification: Miner
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 317 317.6(b)(1)
Description: Fallure la properly maintain the chlorine reguiator.
Self Repart? NO Classificaticn: Moderate
Gitation: 30 TAC Chapler 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}
PPIL.1 PERMIT
Cescription: Failure to meet the permit limltation for flaw.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderata
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapler F 305,125(1)

PPIL1, 2, and 3 PERMIT



Descriplion:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Reporl?
Citation:

Descriplion:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Dats:

Salf Report?
Citation;

Descriplion:
Date:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Date:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Date:
Self Report?

Citation:
Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Gilation;

Description:

Self Reporl?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Descriplion:

Self Repori?
Citation:

Description:
Date:

Seff Report?
Gitation:

Description:
Date:

Self Repori?
Citatiom:

Description;
Date:

Self Report?
Chtation:

Deseription:

NO

NG

NO

12131/2005
YES

01/31/2008
YES

10/31/2006
YES

11/28/2006

NGO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

11/30/2006
YES

12/31/2006
YES

01/31/2007
YES

Failure to meet the permit limltation for tolal suspended solids (T8S5), total chiorine residuzl
maximum, and pH maximum. ’
Classification; Moderale
30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
PPIV.7.c PERMIT
Fallure to submit noncompliance notifications when efflusnt nancompliance ars greater than 40
% above the sffluent limitation.
Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 319, SubChapter A 319.7{a)
30 TAC Chapler 319, SubChapler A 319.7(c}
PPIV.3.b and c. FERMIT
Failure 1o document the calibration of the dissalved oxygen meler in a log book.
Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chagpter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
PPVIIL7.2 PERMIT
Failure to submit the annual sqil results to the Region Office by September 1.
(620225) CNB00843407
Classification: Modarate
20 TWC Chapler 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a}
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Failure o mest the limlt for ane or more permil parameter
{620214) CNBO0B43407
Classification: Modsrate
2D TWC Chapter 28, SubChepter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Failure to meet the limit for one or mere permit parameter
{690560} CN600643407
Ctassffication: Moderate
2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 28.121(a)
30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapier F 305,125{(1)
Fallure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
(515586) CNB00643407
‘Classification: Minar
30 TAC Chapter 317 317.4(a)(E)
Failure o maintain adequate safeguards to pravent the discharge of unireatad or inadequately
reated wastes during elsctrical power fallures.
Classification: Modsrate
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubGhapter F 305.125{11)(B)
PPIV.1 PERMIT
Fatlure io complete and submit Discharge Moritoring Rapert (DMR) forms for

sludge production and use.
Ciassification; Minor
30 TAC Chaptar 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
PPVI1 PERMIT
Failure to properly operate the final clarifier to prevent the accumulation of excessive solids.

Classification; Minor
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapler F 305.126(1)
PPILZ PERMIT
Failure to meet the permitted minimum limit for total chlorine residual in the finat effluent.

Classification; Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 306.125(1}
PPH.1 PERMIT

Failure Yo meet the permit fimitation for five-day carbonaceous biochemical oxygen demand
{CBQDS), total suspended solids (TSS), and ammonia nitrogen (NH3-N).

Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChepter F 305.125(1)
PPVIIL7.&€ PERMIT
Failure to maintain adequate records of affiuent used far irrigation,
(620562) CN&00643407
Classification: Moderate
2D TWGC Chapter 26, SubChapier A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Failure to meet the limit for cne or mare permit parameter
690563} CN600643407
Classffication: Moderate
2D TWC Chapler 28, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapler F 305.125{1)
Fallure to meet the limit for one or more permit parameler
(690548) CN600B43407
Classification: Maderale
2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Failure to meel the limit for one or more permit paramater



Date: 0212812007 (680549) CNB00843407

Self Reporl? YES Classificaticn:
Citation: 20 TWC Chapter 26, SubChapler A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapler F 305,125{1)
Description: Failure to meet the limit for ane or more permit paramaler
Date: 03/31/2007 (690851) CN&00643407
Self Report? YES Classificalion:
Citation: 2D TWC Chapler 28, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Ghapter 305, SubChapler F 305.125(1)
Description: Failure 1o meet the limit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 11/30/2007 {620224) CNBDNA43407
Self Report? YES Classification:
Citation: 20 TWC Chapter 28, SubChapter A 26,121(a)
30 TAC Chapler 305, SubChapter F 305.126(1)
Description: Failure to meet the fimit for one or more permit parameter
Date: 01/22/2008 (535948) CNBQ0543407
Salf Repori? NO Classification:
Cilation: 30 TAC Ghapgter 305, SubChapter F 205.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(17)
Description: NON-RPT VIS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Saif Reporl? NO . Ciassificalion;
Citation; 30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapler F 305.125(17)
Description: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Self Reporl? NO Classificalion;
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(17)
Description: NON-RPT VI0§ FOR MGNIT PER OR PIPE
Self Report? RO Classification:
Gitation; 30 TAC Chapler 305, SubChapler F 305.128(1)
30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapler F 305.125(17)
Daseription: MOMN-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER GR PIPE
Self Report? NG Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125{1}
30 TAC Cheapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(17)
Description: NON-RPT VICS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
“ Self Reporl? NO Classification:
Cltation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,126{1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(17)
Description: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT FER OR PIPE
Self Report? NO Ctassificalion:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapier 305, SubChapter F 306,125(1)
30 TAC Chapler 205, SubChaplar F 305.125(17)
Descrigtion: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Self Reporl? NO Classification;
Citation: ’ 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
30 TAC Ghapter 305, SubChapler F 305,125(17}
Description: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER CR PIPE
Self Report? NG Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapler 305, SubChapler F 305.125(1)
30.TAC Chapler 305, SubChapler F 305.125{17)
Description: NON-RPT VIGS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Self Report? NG Classification:
Cilation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125{17)
Descriplion: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Self Report? NO ! Classification:
Citation: 30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapter F 306,125(1)
30 TAC Chapler 305, SubChapter F 305.125(17)
Description: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Self Reporl? NO Classification:
Citation; 30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapler F 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapler 305, SubChapler F 305.126(17)
Description: NON-RPT VICS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Self Report? NO Classification:
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.126(17)
Description: NON-RPT VIOS FOR MONIT PER OR PIPE
Date: 01/31/2008 (B72500) CNBD0B4R40T
Self Repari? YES "Classification:
Citatlen: 2D TWC Chapler 26, SubChaptar A 26,121(a)
. 30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Daseription: Failure fo meet the limit for one or more parmil parameder
Date: 02/20/2008 (800550) CNBO0B43407
Self Report? YES Classification:
Citation: 20 TWG Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 205.126(1)

Moderala

Moderate

Moderaie

Moderate

Modearats

Moderate

Moderate

Moderate

Mederate

Moderate

Moderate

Moderata

Moderats

Moderate

Moderate

Maoderate

Maderale

Moderate



Desocription:
Date:

Self Repor?

Citation:

Description:
Date:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Date:

Self Report?
Citation:
Dascription:
Self Report?
Citation:

Dascription:
Self Report?
Citation;

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Descriptien:
Seif Report?
Citation;

Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Self Report?
Citation:
Description:
Self Report?
Citation:

Pescription;
Self Repqﬂ?
Citation:

Description:

Self Repori?
Citation;

Description:

Self Repori?
Citation:

Description:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
Self Report?

Citation:
Descriplion:
Self Report?
Citation:
Dascription:

Self Reporl?
Citation:

Bescription:

Salf Report?

089/3072008

Fallure fo meet the limit for one or more parmi parameter
(F11412) CNG600643407

YES Classlfication: Moderate

10/31/2008
YES

11/14/2008

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

"NO

NG

NO

NO

2D TWC Chapler 26, SubChapler A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Failure to meet the limit for one er more permit paramatar
(727360) CN600643407
Classification: Moderats
2D TWC Chapler 28, SubChapler A 28.121{a)
30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChaptler F 305.125(1)
Failure to meet the limt for ene or more parmit parameter
(704532) CNB00643407
Classification; Minor
30 TAC Chapter 317 317.4{a)(8)
Failure to have the backflow prevention device tested annually,

Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125{1)
PPVILILD PERMIT
Failure to fest sludge for the reguired paramelers,
Classificalion: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
30 TAC Chapter 317 317.4{b)(4)
Failure to provide a covar for the contalner where screenings are temporarily stored prior to
final disposal.
Classification; Mincr
30 TAC Chapier 305, SubChapter F 305.125(5)
30 TAC Chapler 317 317.4(d)
Failure {o properly operate the final clarifier,
Classificaticn: Minor
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
PPIL.2 PERMIT
Failure to meet the required minimum total ahlorine residuat in tha final effiuent.
Classification: Minor
30 TAC Chapler 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
PPILt, PPIV.5 PERMIT
Failure o properly monitor flow.
. Classification: Modsrats
30 TAC Ghaptar 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Failure 1o mest the permitted effluent limitation for one or more parameters.
Classification: Minor
30 TAG Chapter 319, SubChaptar A 318.5(b)
PPIL1 PERMIT
Failure {o menitor effluent at the required frequency.
Classification: Moderate
30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapler F 305.1256(1)
PPIV.7.c PERMIT
Failure to submit noncempilance notification for effluent noncompliances that deviated from the
permitied effiusnt limit by more than 40%.
Classification: Moderata
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1)
PPIV.5 PERMIT
Failure to have the flow meter {totalizing meter) that is used io moniter the amount of effiuent
applied as irfigation waler calibrated at laast annually.
Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
PPVIIL7.a PERMIT
Failure to conduct an annual analysis of a representative soil sample taken from the root zone
of the irigated site.
Classification; Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapler F 305.125(1) ’
PPVIIL7.j PERMIT
Failure to re-chlorinate effluent prior to dalivery to the irrigalion system,
Classifioation; Minor
30 TAC Chaptar 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
PPVIIL7.h PERMIT
Failure to have signs at the effluent slorage pond that state "DO NCT DRINK THE WATER" in
English and Spanish in addition 1o the inisrnational symbal.
Classificatian: Minar
30 TAC Chapter 317 317.7(e)
Failure to completely fence the effluent storage pond.
Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChaplerF 305.125{1)
PPVIIL7.d PERMIT
Failure to furnish a certificalion by a Texas Licensed Professional Engineer that the effiuent
storage pond lining meets the apprapriate deslgn crlteria.

Classification: Moderate



Citation:

Description:
Self Report?

Citation:

Dascription:
Self Report?
Citation:

Description:

Date:
Self Reporl?
Citation:

Description:
Date:

Self Report?
Gitation;

Description:
Date:

Self Report?
Citation:

Degcription:
Date;

Seif Reporl?
Citaticn:

Descriplion:
Date:

Self Report?
Cltation:

Oeseription:
Date:

Self Heport?
Citation:

Description:
Date:

Self Report?
Citation:

Description:
F.  Envirenmental audits.
N/a

NO

NO

11/30/2008
YES

01/31/2009
YES

05/3112009
YES

08/30/2009
YES

09/30/2008
YES

10/31/2009
YES

01/31/2010
YES

30 TAC Chapter 305, 8ubChagler F 306.125(1)

PPVIIL.7a, PERMIT

Fallure to maintain recerds of the volurne of effluent applied as irrigation water.
Classification: Minor

30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305,125(1)
PPIL2 PERMIT
Failure to meel the required maximum total chlerine residual in the effiuent, .
Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 3056, SubChapter F 308,1256(1)
30 TAG Chapter 305, SubChapter F 308.125(5)
30 TAC Chapter 317 317.4(a)(5)
Failure to maintain adequate safeguards 1o prevent the discharge of untrealed or Inadequately
Ireated wastes during electrical power failures.
(727987} CNB00643407
Classification: Moderate
2D TWC Chapler 26, SubChapter & 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Failure to mest tha limit for one or more permit parameler
{750870) CNB00643407
Classification: Maderate
2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 28.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Failure to meet the limit for one or more permit paramater
(806200) CN600643407
Classification: Moderate
2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A-26.121(a)
30.TAC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Fallure to mest the limit for one or mara permit parameter
{B0G201) CNB00CB43407
Classification: Moderale
2D TWC Chapter 25, SubChapter & 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapler 305, SubChapler F 305.125(1)
Failure lo meet the limit for one or more parmit parameler
{805204) CN600543407
Classification: Maoderate
2D TWC Chapler 26, SubChapter A 26,121{a)
30 TAC Chapter 305, $ubChapter F 305.125{1)
Failure to meet the Jimit for one or mere permit perametar
(805205) CNB00843407
. Classification: Moderate
20 TWC Chapter 26, SubChapler A 26.121(a}
30 TAGC Chapter 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1)
Faifure to meet the limit for ene or more permit parameter
(BOE169) CNB00643407
Classification: Moderate
2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a)
30 TAC Chapier 305, SubChapter F 305.125(1}
Failure 1o meat the fimit for one or more permit parameter

G. Type of environmental management systems {EMSs).

NiA

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dales.

NiA

L Participation in a voluntary pellution reduction program.

NIA

J. Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Oultside of Texas
N/A




Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002) PCW Revislon Celober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Fagility/Site Region |B:SERANGE|D Fr ot Sy Major/Minor Source [Mifiors:

= INEORMATIO
Enf./Case ID No.
Docket No. |2
Media Program(s
Multi-Media

No. of Violations
Order Type
Government/Non-Profit
Enf. Coordinator

_ EC's Team[ERGIK
Admin, Penalty $ Limit Minimum 50 Maximum $10,000 |

‘Penalty Calculation Section

50

CBHEE Beiiet icaifiet
Total EB Amounts $6 *Capped af the Total EB § Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance $3.399

$1,550

$0

$1,550

$1,550

DEEE s | $0

ﬁeduces the Final Assessed Penally by lhe indicted percentage, (Enter number only; .9. 20 for 20% reduction,

$1,550




4-Jun-2010 &
City of Rabert Lee (Faé}llty 2)
39312 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
RN101188174

Water Quality

I Lanae Foard

- 2010-0417-MLM-E

Compliance History Worksheet

fliEnee Hist sbARcementi(SHioHT s
Component Number of... Enler Number Here _Adjust.
‘ Wiritten NOVs with same or similar violations as those In the current enforcement action | 5%
number of NOVs mesting criteria) °
:|Other written NOVs 30%
dAny agreed final enforcement orders cantaining a denial of liability (number of orders | 20%
| meeting criteria) ?
“|Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denia
~|of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibito 25%
“|emergency orders issued by the cammission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liabilit
of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or consent decrees meelin 0%
criteria) .
Any adjudicated final court judgments and defaut judgménls, or nen-adjudicated final cou
udgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federa 0%
government
Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) 0%
Chronic excessive emissicns events (numbsr of events) 0%
|Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texa
Envirenmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number o 0%
audits for which notices were submittad)
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privileg 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed ) o
Please .':;ﬁt-er ?es 01; N&
Environmental management systems in place for cne year or more 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under 0%
special assistance program °
Participation In a voluntary pollution reduction program 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal governmen 0%
environmental requirements °

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 80%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) 0%

o i

FRIE P

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) | 0%

Compliance
History
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) | -_80%




-Jun-2010 E
Clty of Robert Lee (Facility 2)

Violation Numbe

‘No: 2010-0417-MLM-E ;
Palicy Ravision 2 (Sepleiber 2002)
POV Revision Qclober 30, 2608

Rule Clte(s

Violation Description:

“Harm
Moderate

SsProur T
m Falsification Major Moderate Minar

. Base Penalty] $10,0G0

- Percent

Percent

nEtment] $9,000

[Economic Benshit|

! $1,0C0
Number of violation days
maﬁﬁgﬁ:’w Violation Base Fenalty| $1,000
God: Ealth-Effors $250
. Befara NOV
Extraordinaryij:
Ordinaryl:
Violation Subtotal| $750

36| Violation Final Penalty Totali $1,550

This vlolation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)| §1

550
=



ity of Robert Lee (Facllity 2)
9312

N101198174

Water Quality

Equipment

Buildings

Other {as needed}
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keepltg System
Trafning/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Motes for DELAYED costs

Disposal

Personnel
Inspection/Reponting/Sampling
Supplieslequipment

Financfal Assurance [2]
QNE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Nates for AVOIDED casts

Approx, Cast af Campllance $3,399} 36|




Compliance History Report (Facility 2)

Customar/Respondent/Owner-Oparator: CNE00843407 City Of Robart Lea Classification: AVERAGE
Regulated Entity; RN101198174 CITY OF ROBERT LEE WATER Classification:
SYBTEM
ID Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION
WATER LICENSING LICENSE
Location: 451 HIGHLAND PARK ROAD, ROBERT LEE, COKE-CCUNTY,
TEXAS
TCGEQ Region: REGION 08 - SAN ANGELO
Date Compliance History Prepared; August 28, 2010
Agency Dacision Requiring Compliance History: Enfercement
Compliance Pariod: Augusl 26, 2005 {o August 26, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Namse: Lanae Foard Phong: {612) 23%-2554

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in exisience andfor operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance pariod? No

3. If Yes, wha is.the current ownerfoperator? NIA

4. if Yes, who wasfwers tha prior owner{s)foperalor(s)? NIA

5. When did the change{s) in owner or operalor occur? N/A

B,

Components [(Multimedia) for the Site :

A Final Enforcement Ordars, court judgments, and consent decress of tha State of Texas and the federal govarnment.
Effective Date: 02/20/2008 ADMINCRDER 2005-0625-PW3-E
Classification: Major
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter F 280,113{f)(5}

5A THC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0345(c)

Description; Violated the MCL for HAAS In the 1&i, 2nd and 3rd Quarters of 2004,
Glassification; Major

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113{f)(5)
5A THC Chapter 341, SubChapler A 341.0315(c)

Description: Violated the MCL for HAAS in the 4th Quarler of 2004,
Classificalion; hMajor

Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(4}
5A THC Chapter 341, SubChaptar A 341.0315(c)

Description; Violaled the MCL for TTRM in the 2nd Quarter of 2005
Classification: Major

Citation: 30 TAG Chapter 290, SubChapler F 290.113(f)(4)
5A THC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.031(c} ’

Description; Viloated the MCL. far TTHM in the 3ré Quarler of 2005
Classification: Major

Cilation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113(f)(4)
5A THC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)

Description; Viclated the MCL for TTHM in the 4th Quarler of 2004

Effective Date; 10/24/2009 ADMINORDER 2009-0625-MLM-E
Classification: Modsrale
Citation: 30 TAG Chaptsr 290, SubGhapter F 290.113{f)(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(¢)

Description: Violaied the maximum contaminant leve! for rihalomethanas during the second quarter of 2006,

Classification: Moderata

Cilation: 30 TAC Chapler 280, SubChapter F 230.113{f){4}
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c}
Description: Vielated the maximum contaminant levs! for irhalomathanes during the third quarter of 2006,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapler F 290,113{f)(4).
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(2)

Descriplion: Violated the maximum conlaminant level for trihalomathanes during the fourth quarter of 2006,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChaptsr F 280.113(f)(4}

Rating: .60
Site Rating:

0410002
0410002



B.

.

D.

E.

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)

Descriplion: Violated the maximum contaminant leve! for rihalomethanss during the first quarler of 2007,
Classification: Moderate

Citatlon; 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter F 280.113(f)(4)
5A THSG Chapler 341, SubChapter A 341.0315{(c)

Description: Violated lhe maxmum contaminanl level for trihalomethanes during the second guarler of 2007,

Classification: Moderate

Cilalion: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 280,113(f}{4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapler A 341.0315(c)

Deascriplion; Violated the maximum conlaminant leval for irinalomethanes during the third quartar of 2007, .
Gtassification: Modorate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113(f)(4)
5A THSC Chapler 341, SubChaptar A 341.0315(c}

Descrigtion: Viclated the maximum contaminant level for trihalometheanes during the fourth quarer of 2007,

Classification: Moderate

Cltation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(4)
5A THSC Chapler 341, SubChapier A 341,0315(c)

Description; Violaled the maximum contaminant leval for tihalomethanas during the first quarter of 2008.
Classificalion: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAG Chapler 280, SubChapler F 280.113{f)(4)
£A THSC Chaptar 341, SubChapler A 341,0315(c)

Description; Violated the meaximum contaminant leval for trinalomathanas during the fourth guarter of 2003

Any criminal conviclions of the state of Texas and the fedaral gevernmenl,

NI

Chronic excessive emissions evants.

N/A

The approval dates of Investigations. (CCEDS Inv, Track, No.)

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
28

1 09/27/2006  {432778)
2 1/07/2005  {4142060)
3 01/04/i2008  (451087)
A4 05082008  (464944)
5 07200006 (739419)
B 14M0M2006  (739979)
7 0430007 (739985)
8 02/23/2007 (541032}
9 08/23/2007  (554744)

10 O5f1B/Z007  (739390)

11 O7/02/2007 (645149

12 DBI0/2007  {B45383)
13 08/0/2007  (739985)
14 DB/15/2007  (B45562)
15 11/15/2007  (730998)
16 D2/08/2008. (740002}
17 03/25/2008 (543478}
18 073002008 (740013}
19 10M0/2006  (704423)
20 (1/13/2000  (723365)
21 01716/2000  ({740015)

02/14/2009 {726543)
04/02/2009 {740208)
06/ 5/2000 (742916)
0210212010 (787817}
04119/2010 (798294}
05/19/2010 (801436}
06/01/2010 (824827}
070212090 (827018}

Written notices of viclations (NOV), (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}

Dale: 11/07/2006  (418080) CNBO0B43407
Self Report? NO Classification; Modsrate
Citaticn: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 280.41{a){1 B}

TWC Chapter 26 26.121(a}
Description: Failure to prevent an unauthorized discharge of wastes.




Self Repart? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(e)(2){C)

Description: Fallure to provide a marked, restricied zene of 200 feel radius from the raw water intakes
al Spence Reservoir and Mountain Creek Lake,

Self Report? NO Classification: Madarate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 280.42{1){1)(E)

Desgcription: Failure to contral & leak of caustic,

Self Report? NO Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapier D 200.43(z)

Descriplion; Failure to provids a fence thal meats the definilion of an inlruder resistant fance for a
ground storage tani,

Date: 07/20/2006  (739418) CNB0D843407
Self Reponl? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChaptar F 290.113(f)(4)

BA THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)

Description: Vialated the maximum coniaminant level for trihalomelhanes during the second quarter of
2008.

Date: 1110/2008 (739979} CNBO0E43407
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 280.113(f)(4)

6A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c}

Description: Viclated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the third quarter of
2008,

Date: 01/30/2007  {(738985) CNBQDB43407
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderata
Cltation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapler F 290.113(f)(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, Sublhapter A 341.0815(c)

Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanae during the fourth quarter of
2008,

Date: 02/23/2007 (541032) CNG6006843407
Self Report? NO : Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43{c}{4}
Description: Failure to maintain a liquid lavel Indicator.
Date: 05/18/2007 (739990} CNB600643407
Self Report? NG Classification: Madsrale
Citalion: 30 TAC Chapier 280, SubChapter F 280.113(f)(4)
5A THSG Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315{(c}

Description: Violatad the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first quarter of
2007.

Date: 07/02/2007  (645148) CNB0OG43407

Self Repart? NO Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter F 290,109(f)(2)

Description: BACT - NONACUTE MCL (5% QR =1)

Date; DBI01/2007  (B45383) CNB00643407

Self Report? MO Classification: Moderdte
Cltation: 30 TAC Chaptar 290, SubChaplar F 280.122(b){1}A)

Description; PUBLIC NOTICE

Date: 08/40/2007  (739995) CN600643407

Self Report? NO Classification: Modsrate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, BubChapler F 280.113(f}{4)
5A THSG Chaptar 341, SubChapter A 241.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant laval for trihalomathanss during the second quarier of
2007.
Dale 08/15/2007 (B45552) CN600B43407
Self Report? NO Ciassification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,109()(4)
Description: BACT - MONITORING/REPORTING VIOLATIONS
Date 11152007 {739998) CNB00643407
Self Report? NO Classificalion: Maderale
Citation: 30 TAC Chapler 200, SubChapler F 280.113{f){4)
5A THSG Chapler 341, SubChapter A 341,0815(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the third quarter of 2007.

Dale (210842008 (740002) CNB00B43407
Self Report? NO Classification: Modsrate
Citation: 30 TAGC Ghapter 290, SubChaptar F 290 113(1)(4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0318(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for triihalomethanes during the fourth quarler of 2007,

Date 07/30/2008 {740013) CN6506434U?
Self Report? NO . Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapler 280, SubChapler F 280.113{){4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Description: Violatad the maximum coniaminant lsvel for trinalomethanses during the first quarter of 2008,

Date 10/10/2008 (704423) CHNGO0643407



Self Report? NO Classifiaalion; Moderate
Cilation: 30 TAC Chapler 290, SubChaptar D 290.42(1(1)(EXii)
Description: Failure to previde secondary containment for liquid chemical sterage tanks.
Seif Report? NO Classification: Miner
Cltation: 30 TAC Chapler 290, SubChaptar D 290.46(n}(2)
Description: Faillure to malntaln an up-to-daie map of the distribution.
Self Repori? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAG Chapter 280, SubGhapter D 290, 46(s)}{2XB)()
Bescription: Failure to ¢alibrate the 2100N benchtop turbidimeter at least once every 90 days.
Self Report? NO . Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chaptar 280, SubChapter F 290.121(g}
Description: Failure to update the Monitaring Plan,
Self Report? NG Classiication: Major
Citation: TWC Chapter 26 26,121
Descriptlon: Failure to prevenl & discharga of caustic soda (sodium hydroxide).
Dale 01/16/2009 (740015} CNB00643407
Self Reporl? NO Classificallon. Moderats
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapler F 290.113{f){4)
5A THSC Chapler 341, SubChapler A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for Irihalemesthanes during the fourth quarter of 2008,
Date 02/02/2010 (7B7817) CNBODE43407
Self Repart? NO Classification; Moderaia
Citalion: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.42(f)(2)
Descriplion: Failure to apply a chemical in such a manner that will maximize reliability, facilitate
maintenance, and snsurs oplimal finished watar guality.
Self Report? NO Classification: Maderale
Cltation; 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.42(1)
Description: Failure to provide a thoreugh plani operations manual.
Self Report? NO Classification: Minar
Cltatian: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 250,.43(c}(2)
Description: Fallure 1o secure & haich on a potable water storage tank.
Self Report? NO . Classlficatlon: Moderate
Chtatien: 30 TAC Chaptar 290, SubChapter D 280,48(s){2)(B)(Jii}
Oescription: Failure {o calbrate lhe on-line turbldimeters with primary standards evary 80 days,
Self Report? NO Classification; Minor
Citatien: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter O 280.46{s){2)(B)(iv)
Descriptlon: Failure to check the calibration of the on-line turbidimeters weekly,
Self Repori? NG Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapier 290, SubChapter F 290.121{a)
Description: Failure to maintain a copy of the Maniloring Plan at fhe Surfacs Waler Treatment Plant.
Self Reporl? NO Classification: Minar
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.38(1}4)
Desciiption: Fallure to record the resulls of the frae ammonia samples collected in the distibution when a
bacteria semple is coliected,
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapler 290, SubChapter D 290.46(s)(2){B)(ii}
Description: Failure o check the calibralion of the benchiop lurkidimster each day it is used {daily).
Self Report? NC Classificatlon: Modarate
Gitation: 30 TAG Chapter 280, SubCihapler D 280.48(5)(2)(C)
Dascription: Failure o calibrate the GL17 en-lins chlarine menilor al leasl once every 90 days.
F. Environmental audits.
NIA
G, Type of environmenlal management systems {EMSs},
N/A
H. Voluntary on-sfte compliance assesgment dates.
NiA
1. Parlicipation in a voiuntary pollution reduction pragram.
NiA
Jo Early compliance.
NiA

Siles Outside of Texas
M



TeExas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION § _
CONCERNING : § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
CITY OF ROBERT LEE §

RN101920163 AND RN101198174 8§ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-0417-MLM-E

Atits agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(“the Commission” or “TCEQ”) considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an
enforcement action regarding the City of Robert Lee (“the Respondent”) under the authority of
TEX. WATER CODE chs, 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement
Division, and the Respondent presented this agreement to the Commission.

The Respondent understands that it has certain procedural rights at certain points in the
enforcement process, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations, notice
of an evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and a right to appeal. By entering
into this Agreed Order, the Respondent agrees to waive all notice and procedural rights.

It is further understood and agreed that this Order represents the complete and fully-
integrated settlement of the parties. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable
and, if a court of competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of
this Agreed Order unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. The
duties and responsibilities imposed by this Agreed Order are hinding upon the Respondent.

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

L FINDINGS OF FACTY
1. The Respondent owns and operates facilities at the following locations (the "Facilities");
a. A wastewater treatment facility located at 101 West First Street on the east bank

of the Colorada River, approximately 2,500 feet southwest of the Coke County
Courthouse in Robert Lee, Coke County, Texas ("Facility 1"); and



City of Robert Lee
DOCKET NO. 2010-0417-MLM-E

Page 2

b. A water treatment plant located at 451 Highland Park Road, Robért Lee, Coke
County, Texas ("Facility 2").

The Respondent has discharged municipal waste into or adjacent to any water in the
state under TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26.

During an investigation at Facility 1, on January 21, 2010, TCEQ staff documented that
sludge was disposed of on September 22, 2008, September 23, 2008, and March 5,
2009, but the sludge was not tested in accordance with Environmental Protection
Agency Method 9og5B prior to disposal.

During an investigation at Facility 1, on January 21, 2010, TCEQ staff documented that
four of the nine pages of the sludge discharge monitoring report (*DMR”") for the
monitoring period ending July 31, 2009, were not completed correctly.

During an investigation at Facility 1, on January 21, 2010, TCEQ staff documented that
the flow chart recorder was not working and the operator was not using the average of
multiple measurements of instantaneous maximum flow to calculate the average
discharge during any two hour period (“2 hour peak”).

During an investigation at Facility 1, on January 21, 2010, TCEQ staff documented the
following from the self-reported monthly DMRs:

. NH;-N Daily Avg. Loading 00
Limit = 3 Ibs/day 395 ¢ ¢
NH;-N Daily Avg. Conc.
Limit = 3 mg/L 3.820 ¢ ¢
Flow Daily Avg.
Limit = 0.121 MGD ¢ 0161 0.635

NH;-N = ammonia nitrogen mg/L = milligrams per liter
MGD = millions gallons per day Cone. = concentration
¢ = compliant Avg. = average
Ibs/day = pounds per day

During an investigation at Facility 1, on January 21, 2010, TCEQ staff documented that
the sample taken on July 1, 2009, was not analyzed for total dissolved solids or total
ammonia nitrogen.

- During an investigation at Facility 1, on January 21, 2010, TCEQ staff documented that

the following records were not available upon request: backflow prevention device test
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10.

11.

12,

13.

" 14,

15.

16,

17.

results, flow meter calibration records, sludge transport records, and the November
2009 effluent monitoring log.

During an investigation at Facility 1, on January 21, 2010, TCEQ staff documented that
on the DMR for May 2009, flow was reported as 91.20 MGD instead of 0.091 MGD, and
on the DMR for October 2009, the minimum total chlorine residual was reported as 1.6
mg/L instead of 1.4 mg/L.

During an investigation at Facility 1, on January 21, 2010, TCEQ staff observed that the
self-contained breathing apparatus ("SCBA”) was located in the office at the Facility;
however, the compressed air bottle was missing,

During an investigation at Facility 1, on January 21, 2010, TCEQ staff observed several
small mesquite trees and other woody stemmed bushes on the inside face of the effluent
holding pond embankment.

During an investigation at Facility 1, on January 21, 2010, TCEQ staff documented that
annual soil monitoring for the irrigation site for the monitoring period ending July 31,
2009, was not conducted.

During an investigation at Facility 1, on January 21, 2010, TCEQ staff observed that the
gate used to secure access to the holding pond was open.

During an investigation at Facility 1, on January 21, 2010, TCEQ staff documented that
the staff gauge was a yardstick bolted to the weir, was located too close to where the
water passes over the weir, and the markings on the yardstick could not be read from the
top of the chlorine contact basin.

During an investigation at Facility 2, on April 2, 2010, TCEQ staff documented that the
filter backwash pond was overflowing into Mountain Creek.

The Respondent received notice of the violations on February 26, 2010 and May 20,
2010,

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following
corrective measures at the Facilities:

a By January 25, 2010, began conducting pamt liquid filter tests at Facility 1 on
sludge prior to disposal;

b. By February 1, 2010, obtained a compressed air bottle for the SCBA, remaved all
trees and bushes from the inside of the holding pond embankment, and
submitted revised DMRs for the monitoring periods ending May 31, 2009 and
October 31, 2009 for Facility 1;
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C. By April 2, 2010, sealed an open PVC pipe to cease the unauthorized discharge
and cleaned and disinfected the affected area at Faclility 2;

d. By April 17, 2010, installed a new flow chart recorder and installed a staff gauge
at Facility 1; and

€. On June 2, 2010, obtained authorization under the renewed TPDES Permit No.

WQoo13901001, which does not require soil monitoring and analyms for the
irrigation site.

I1, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE
chs. 7 and 26 and the rules of the Cormmission.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3, the Respondent failed to conduct paint filter
liquid tests for sewage sludge, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1), and
Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("TPDES") Permit No. WQo013901001,
Sludge Provisions, Section IILE and F().

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 4, the Respondent failed to timely submit the
completed annual sludge report for the monitoring period ending July 31, 2009, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and (17) and TPDES Permit No.
WQo013901001, Sludge Provisions.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 5, the Respondent failed to monitor the Facility's
flow to ensure that the 2 hour peak does not exceed 336 gallons per minute, in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TPDES Permit No. WQo0013901001,
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 3.a and Operational Requirements No. 5.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 6, the Respondent failed to comply with permitted
effluent limits, in violation of TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 305.125(1), and TPDES Permit No. WQo013901001, Effluent Limitations and

~ Monitoring Requirements No. 1.

As evidenced by Fmdmgs of Fact No. 7, the Respondent failed monitor effluent as
specified in the permit, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and TPDES
Permit No. WQ0013901001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 3.c.i.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 8, the Respondent failed to maintain, provide or
make records available for review, in wolatlon of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 8§ 305.125(1) and
319,7(c) and TPDES Permit No. WQoo13901001, Monitoring and Reparting
Requirements No. 3.b.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 9, the Respondent failed to submit complete and
accurate DMRs for the monitoring periods ending May 31, 2009 and October 31, 2009,
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10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

in violation of 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1), and TPDES Permit No.
WQo013901001, Monitoring and Reporting Requirements No. 1 and Operational
Requirements No. 2.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 10, the Respondent failed to maintain a properly
functioning SCBA, in viclation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 317.6(b)(1)(D).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 11, the Respondent failed to properly maintain the
embankments of the effluent holding pond, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

8§ 305.125(1) and 317.4(j)(9) and TPDES Permit No. WQ0013901001, Operational
Requirements No. 1.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 12,.the Respondent failed to conduct annual soil
monitoring for the irrigation site, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and
TPDES Permit No. WQoo013901001, Other Requirements No. 7.a.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 13, the Respondent failed to properly secure the
gate to the effluent holding pond, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 317.7(e).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 14, the Respondent failed to have a properly
installed staff gauge, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 319. 11(d) and TPDES Permit
No. WQoo13901001, Operational Requirements No. 5.

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 15, the Respondent failed to prevent the
unauthorized discharge of municipal wastewater into or adjacent to water in the state, in
violation of TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121{a)(1).

Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 7.051, the Commission has the authority to assess an
administrative penalty against the Responderit for violations of the Texas Water Code
and the Texas Health and Safety Code within the Commission’s jurisdiction; for
violations of rules adopted under such statutes; or for violations of orders or permits
issued under such statutes.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Twenty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Forty
Dollars ($28,940) is justified by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in
light of the factors set forth in TEX. WATER CODE § 7.053. Twenty-Eight Thousand Nine
Hundred Forty Dollars ($28,940) shall be conditionally offset by the Respondent’s
completion of a Supplemental Environmental Project (“SEP”).
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III. ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

ORDERS that:

1.

The Respondent is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of Thirty-Two
Thousand Five Hundred Forty Dollars ($32,540) as set forth in Section II, Paragraph 17

“above, for violations of TCEQ rules and state statutes. The payment of this

administrative penalty and the Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and
conditions set forth in this Agreed Order completely resolve the violations set forth by
this Agreed Order in this action. However, the Commission shall not be constrained in
any manner from requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations that are
not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to “TCEQ” and
shall be sent with the notation “Re: City of Robert Lee, Docket No. 2010-0417-MLM-E”
to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’'s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088 -

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondent shall implement and complete a SEP in accordance with TEX. WATER
CODE § 7.067. As set forth in Section II, Paragraph 17 above, Twenty-Eight Thousand
Nine Hundred Forty Dollars ($28,040) of the assessed administrative penalty shall be
offset with the condition that Respondent implement the SEP defined in Attachment A,
incorporated herein by reference. The Respondent’s obligation to pay the conditionally
offset portion of the administrative penalty assessed shall be discharged upon final
completion of all provisions of the SEP agreement.

The Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i. Submit the completed annual sludge report to the TCEQ for Facility 1, in
accordance with TPDES Permit No. WQo013901001, Sludge Provisions;
and

ii, Update operational procedures to ensure that effluent is monitored as

specified in the permit, all required records are maintained and made
available for review upon request, and the gate to the holding pond is
secured at all times at Facility 1, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
8§ 317.7(e), and 319.7(c), and TPDES Permit No. WQ0013901001,
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements Nos. 3.b and 3.c.i.
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Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification of compliance with Ordering Provision Nos. 3.a.i and 3.a.i, in
accordance with Ordering Provision No. 3.d below.

. Within 9o days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written

certification of compliance with the effluent limits of TPDES Permit No.
WQo013901001, including specific corrective actions that were implemented at
Facility 1 to achieve compliance and copies of the most current self reported
discharge monitoring reports, demonstrating at least three consecutive months of -
compliance with all permitted effluent limitations, in accordance with Ordering
Provision No, 3.d below.

The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include
the following certification language:

“I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and
am familiar with the information submiited and all attached
documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe
that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. 1
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment
for knowing violations.” '

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 140A

Texas Commtission on Environmental Quality
P.0. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section, Manager
San Angelo Regional Office
- Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
622 South Qakes, Suite K
San Angelo, Texas 76903-7013

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent.
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain
day-to-day control over the Facilities operations referenced in this Agreed Order,

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed
Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God,
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10.

war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a
violation of this Agreed Order. The Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to
the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred. The Respondent
shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the Respondent becomes
aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and
minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a
written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the
Respondent -shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not
effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director.
The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive
Director.

" The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the

State of Texas (“OAG™) for further enforcement proceedings without notice to the
Respondent if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1)
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the
Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the
Commission under such a statute,

This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which
together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be
copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic portable document format (“pdf”), or
otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission,
including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature
affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature
could be used. The term “signature” shall include manual signatures and true and
accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures
may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving,
imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any
other means or process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this
paragraph exclusively, the terms “clectronic transmission”, “owner”, “person”, “writing”,
and “written” shall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE
§ 1.002.
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11. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties. By law,
the effective date of this Agreed Order is the third day after the mailing date, as provided
by 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b) and TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2001.142.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

%‘@“‘éw ' | 5/“‘?!2’@H

Fér the Executive Director- - Date
33

I, the undersigned, have read and undesstand the attached Agreed Order in the matter of the
City of Robert Lee. I am authorized to agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the City
of Robert Lee, and do agree to the specified terms and conditions. I further ackmowledge that
the TCEQ, In accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such
representation. - ' :

I understand that by entering into this Agreed Order, the City of Robert Lee walves certain
procedural rights, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of viclations addressed
by this Agreed Order, notice of an evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and
the right to appeal. I agree to the terms of the Agreed Order in lien of an evidentiary hearing.
This Agreed Order constitutes full and final adjudication by the Commission of the violations set
forth in this Agreed Order. . .

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this orde
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in: :
. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater serutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief,
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, ox to a collection agency, ’

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions; .

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement actions;
and :

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
Ir: addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in erfrainal prosecution.

%/ﬂ[jf//éfmﬁzx/ "4—.25—1'?

Signature Date
N = /

John R. Jacobs Mayor
Name (Printed ar typed) Title
Authorized Representative of
City of Robert Lee

Instructions: Send the originsl, signed Aereed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration
__Division, Reventes SBection at the address in Section I, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT

The Respondent: | City of Robert Lee

Penalty Amount: Twenty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Dollars
($28,940)

SEP Offset Amount: Twenty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Dollars
($28,940)

Type of SEP: Pre-approved

Third-Party Recipient: Texas Association of Resource Conservation &

Development Areas, Inc. (“RC&D”) Pulling
Underground Storage Tanks

Location of SEP: Coke County; Colorado River Basin

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) agrees to offset the administrative
penalty amount assessed in this Agreed Order for the Respondent to contribute to a Supplemental
Environmental Project (“SEP”). The offset is equal to the SEP offset amount set forth above and is
conditioned upon completion of the project in accordance with the terms of this Attachment A.

1. Project Description
A Project

The Respondent shall contribute the SEP offset amount to the Third-Party Recipient named above.
The SEP contribution will be to the Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development
Areas, Ine. (“RC&D”) to be used for the pulling of underground storage tanks as set forth in an
agreement between the Third-Party Recipient and the TCEQ.

The Third-Party Recipient shall coordinate with public or private entities to remove underground
storage tanks. The project will provide tank removal at sites where there is no responsible party or
the responsible party is financially unable to remove the tanks. The Third-Party Recipient shall
work with TCEQ as well as other entities to identify the responsible party (or parties) and the reason
the party is not able to remove the tanks. The Third-Party Recipient shall request TCEQ approval of
these sites prior to any work at the site.

Once the site is approved by TCEQ, the Third-Party Recipient shall coordinate with authorized
representatives to perform the tank removal in accordance with the applicable portions of TCEQ's
guidance that covers removal of underground storage tanks, specifically RG-411. Thisshall include:

1. Removal and proper disposal of any liquids found in the tanks;

2. Removal of tanks; :

3. Soil sampling and notification of the TCEQ SEP Coordinator and the appropriate
TCEQ Regional Office within 5 business days as to the results of the sampling and a
determination as to whether the tanks have leaked;
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Any necessary remediation;

Back{ill; and

Compilation of a UST closure report for each UST system removed and submittal of
the report to the TCEQ.

ovH

The project will be administered in accordance with TCEQ guidance and in compliance with federal,
state, and local environmental laws and regulations. Any SEP offset amount remaining after
completion of this project may, upon approval of the Executive Director, be applied to another
approved RC&D project.

B. Environmental Benetit

The project will show discernible environmental benefit by reducing the potential threat of leaking
underground storage tanks which could contaminate both the soil and the groundwater.

The Respondent certifies that there is no prior commitment to do this project and that it is being
performed solely in an effort to settle this enforcement action.

C. Minimum Expenditure

The Respondent shall contribute at least the SEP offset amount to the Third-Party Recipient and
comply with all other provisions of this SEP.

2, Performance Schedule

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the Respondent shall contribute the
SEP offset amount to the Third-Party Recipient. The Respondent shall make the contribution check
payable to “Texas Association of RC&D” and mail the check with a copy of the Agreed Order, to:

Texas Association of Resource Conservation
and Development Areas, Inc. (RC&D)
1716 Briarcrest Drive Suite 507

" Bryan, Texas 77802-2700

3. Records and Reporting
Concurrent with the payment of the SEP offset amount, the Respondent shall provide the TCEQ
SEP Coordinator with a copy of the check and transmittal letter indicating full payment of the SEP

offset amount to the Third-Party Recipient. The Respondent shall mail a copy of the check and
transmittal letter to:
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 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Enforcement Division
Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 219
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

4. Failure to Fully Perform

If the Respondent does not perform its obligations under this SEP in any way, including full
payment of the SEP offset amount and submittal of the required reporting described in Section 3
above, the Executive Director may require immediate payment of all or part of the SEP offset
amount.

In the event of incomplete performance, the Respondent shall submit a check for any remaining
amount due made payable to “Texas Commission on Environmental Quality” with the notation “SEP
Refund” and the docket number of the case, and shall send it to:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Litigation Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 175

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

5. Publicity

Any public statements concerning this SEP made by or on behalf of the Respondent must include a
clear statement that the project was performed as part of the settlement of an enforcement action
brought by the TCEQ. Such statements include advertising, public relations, and press releases.

6. Clean Texas Program

The Respondent shall not include this SEP in any application made to TCEQ under the "Clean
Texas" (or any successor) program(s). Similarly, the Respondent may not seek recognition for this
contribufion in any other state or federal regulatory program.

7. Other SEPs by TCEQ or Other Agencies
The SEP identified in this Agreed Order has not been, and shall not be, included as a SEP for the -

Respondent under any other Agreed Order negotiated with the TCEQ or any other agency of the
state or federal government.
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SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT

The Respondent: City of Robert Lee _

Penalty Amount: Twenty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Dollars
($28,940)

SEP Offset Amount: Twenty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Dollars
(828,940)

Type of SEP: Pre-approved

Third-Party Recipient: Texas Association of Resource Conservation &

Development Areas, Inc. (“RC&D”) Pulling
Underground Storage Tanks

Location of SEP: Coke County; Colorado River Basin

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) agrees to offset the administrative
penalty amount assessed in this Agreed Order for the Respondent to contribute to a Supplemental
Environmental Project (“SEP”). The offset is equal to the SEP offset amount set forth above and is
conditioned upon completion of the project in accordance with the terms of this Attachment A.

1. Project Description
A Project

The Respondent shall contribute the SEP offset amount to the Third-Party Recipient named above.
The SEP contribution will be to the Texas Association of Resource Conservation and Development
Areas, Inc. (“RC&D”) to be used for the pulling of underground storage tanks as set forth in an
agreement between the Third-Party Recipient and the TCEQ.

The Third-Party Recipient shall coordinate with public or private entities to remove underground
storage tanks. The project will provide tank removal at sites where there is no responsible party or
the responsible party is financially unable to remove the tanks. The Third-Party Recipient shall
work with TCEQ as well as other entities to identify the responsible party (or parties) and the reason
the party is not able to remove the tanks. The Third-Party Recipient shall request TCEQ approval of
these sites prior to any work at the site.

Once the site is approved by TCEQ, the Third-Party Recipient shall coordinate with authorized
representatives to perform the tank removal in accordance with the applicable portions of TCEQ's
guidance that covers removal of underground storage tanks, specifically RG-411. This shall include:

1. Removal and proper disposal of any liquids found in the tanks;
. Removal of tanks;
3. Soil sampling and notification of the TCEQ SEP Coordinator and the appropriate
TCEQ Regional Office within 5 business days as to the results of the sampling and a
determination as to whether the tanks have leaked;
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4. Any necessary remediation;
5. Backfill; and

6. Compilation of a UST closure report for each UST system removed and submittal of
the report to the TCEQ.

The project will be administered in accordance with TCEQ guidance and in compliance with federal,
state, and local environmental laws and regulations. Any SEP offset amount remaining after

completion of this project may, upon approval of the Executive Director, be applied to another
approved RC&D project.

B. Environmental Benefit

The project will show discernible environmental benefit by reducing the potential threat of leaking
underground storage tanks which could contaminate both the soil and the groundwater.

The Respondent certifies that there is no prior commitment to do this project and that it is being
performed solely in an effort to settle this enforcement action.

C. Minimum Expenditure

The Respondent shall contribute at least the SEP offset amount to the Third-Party Recipient and
comply with all other provisions of this SEP.

2, Performance Schedule

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the Respondent shall contribute the
SEP offset amount to the Third-Party Recipient. The Respondent shall make the contribution check
payable to “Texas Association of RC&D” and mail the check with a copy of the Agreed Order, to:

- Texas Association of Resource Conservation
and Development Areas, Inc. (RC&D)
1716 Briarcrest Drive Suite 507
Bryan, Texas 77802-2700

3. Records and Reporting

Concurrent with the payment of the SEP offset amount, the Respondent shall provide the TCEQ
SEP Coordinator with a copy of the check and transmittal letter indicating full payment of the SEP
offset amount to the Third-Party Recipient. The Respondent shall mail a copy of the check and
transmittal letter to:
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Enforcement Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 219

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

4. Failure to Fully Perform

If the Respondent does not perform its obligations under this SEP in any way, including full
payment of the SEP offset amount and submittal of the required reporting described in Section 3
above, the Executive Director may require immediate payment of all or part of the SEP offset
amount. :

In the event of incomplete performance, the Respondent shall submit a check for any remaining
amount due made payable to “Texas Commission on Environmental Quality” with the notation “SEP
Refund” and the docket number of the case, and shall send it to:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Litigation Division

Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 175

P.0. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

5. Publicity

Any public statements concerning this SEP made by or on behalf of the Respondent must include a
clear statement that the project was performed as part of the settlement of an enforcement action
brought by the TCEQ. Such statements include advertising, public relations, and press releases.
6. Clean Texas Program

The Respondent shall not include this SEP in any application made to TCEQ under the "Clean
Texas" (or any successor) program(s). Similarly, the Respondent may not seek recognition for this
contribution in any other state or federal regulatory program.

7. Other SEPs by TCEQ or Other Agencies

The SEP identified in this Agreed Order has not been, and shall not be, included as a SEP for the

Respondent under any other Agreed Order negotiated with the TCEQ or any other agency of the
state or federal government.
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TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum

To: Les Trobman, General Counsel

— _ _From:

db_]lebnagﬁarbﬁn,lﬁamLeﬁc_le_r_ L
Enforcement Division

Date: July 19, 2011

Subject:  Backup Revision
August 3, 2011 Commission Agenda
Item no. 34 — City of Robert Lee
Docket No. 2010-0417-MLM-E

Enclosed please find the following:

AGREED ORDER:
« Incorrect penalty amount in Ordering Provisions No. 1. Also, an incorrect
paragraph was referenced in Ordering Provisions No. 1

The original and 7 marked copies are enclosed. Please do not hesitate to call Debra
Barber at (512) 239-0412 if you have any questions regarding this matter.

ce:  Blas Coy, TCEQ Public Interest Counsel
Julie Albrecht, TCEQ Public Interest Counsel
Gill Valls, TCEQ Office of the General Counsel
Meghan Taack, TCEQ Office of the General Counsel
Lena Roberts, Agenda Coordinator Attorney, Litigation Division
Lanae Foard, Enforcement Coordinator
Laurie Eaves, Special Functions Team
Anna Brulloths, Manager, Drinking Water and Special Functions Team
Susan Johnson, Manager, Water Enforcement Section
Bryan Sinclair, Division Director, Enforcement Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
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III. ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

ORDERS that:

1.

The Respondent is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of Twenty-Eight
Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Dollars ($28,940) as set forth in Section II, Paragraph 16
above, for violations of TCEQ rules and state statutes. The payment of this
administrative penalty and the Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and
conditions set forth in this Agreed Order completely resolve the violations set forth by
this Agreed Order in this action. However, the Commission shall not be constrained in
any manner from requiring corrective actions or penalties for other viclations that are
not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to “TCEQ” and
shall be sent with the notation “Re: City of Robert Lee, Docket No. 2010-0417-MLM-E”
to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondent shall implement and complete a SEP in accordance with TEX. WATER
CODE § 7.067. As set forth in Section II, Paragraph 17 above, Twenty-Eight Thousand
Nine Hundred Forty Dollars ($28,940) of the assessed administrative penalty shall be
offset with the condition that Respondent implement the SEP defined in Attachment A,
incorporated herein by reference. The Respondent’s obligation to pay the conditionally
offset portion of the administrative penalty assessed shall be discharged upon final
completion of all provisions of the SEP agreement.

The Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i Submit the completed annual sludge report to the TCEQ for Facility 1, in
accordance with TPDES Permit No. WQo013901001, Sludge Provisions;
and '

1i. Update operational procedures to ensure that effluent is monitored as

specified in the permit, all required records are maintained and made
available for review upon request, and the gate to the holding pond is
secured at all times at Facility 1, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§8 317.7(e), and 319.7(c), and TPDES Permit No. WQoo13901001,
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements Nos. 3.b and 3.c.L










X

T i
A

____Pagg_ﬁ e e e e e e

City of Rabert Lee
DOCKET NO. zo10- 0417-MLV1—E

II1. ORDERING PROVISIONS

- NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

ORDERS that:

1.

The Respondent is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of Twenty-Eight
Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Dollars {$28;940) as set: forth in Section II, Paragraph 16
above, for viclaHons of TCEQ rules dnd .state statutes. The payment of this
administrative penalty aid the Respondent’s compliance with all the teiwis and
conditions set forth in this Agreed Order completely resolve the violations set forth by
this Aareed Ordet in this action. However, the Commission shall not be constrained in
any manner from requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations that are
not raised here. Administrative penalty paymenits shall be made payable to *“TCEQ" . and
shall be sent with the notation “Re: City of Robéit Lee; Dockét No. 2010-0417-MLM-E”
to:

Financizl Administration Division, Reve nues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Qffice, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.0. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondent shall implement and complete a SEP in accordance with TEX. WATER
CODE § 7.067. As set forth in Section II, Paragrapl 17 above, Twenty-Eight Thousand
Nine Hundred Forty Dollars {$28,040) of the assessed administrative penalty shall be
offset with the condition that Respondent implement the SEP defined in Attachment A,
incorporated hevein by reference. The Respondent’s obligation to pay the conditionally
offset portion of the administrative penalty assessed shall be discharged upon final
eompletion of all provisions of the SEP agreement.

The Respondent shiall undertake the following technical regiirements:

a, Within 30 days of the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i Submit the completed annual sludge report to the TCEQ for Facility 1, in
accordance with TPDES Permit. No, WQoo13501001, Sludge Provisions;
and

i Update operational procedures to ensure that effluent is monitored as

specified in the perrmt all required records are maintained and made
available for review upon request, and the gate to the holding pond is
secured at all imes at Facility 1, in accordance with go TEx. ADMIN. CODE
88 g17.7(e), and 310.7(c), 4nd TPDES Permit No. WQoo13g901001,
Monitoring and Reporting Reguirements Nes, g.b and 3.c.i. :










